Financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019 in accordance with EU IFRS (in millions of PLN)

   16

¢ƘŜ ŦƻǊƳǳƭŀ ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜŘ ŀōƻǾŜ ǿŀǎ ǳǎŜŘ ǘƻ ŎŀƭŎǳƭŀǘŜ ǘƘŜ ƭŜǎǎŜŜΩǎ ǿŜƛƎƘǘŜŘ ŀǾŜǊŀƎŜ ƛƴŎǊŜƳŜƴǘŀƭ ōƻǊǊƻǿƛƴƎ ǊŀǘŜ
applied to the recognized lease liabilities, and as at 1 January 2019 it equalled respectively:

Á 3.41 % for property rental contracts (mainly office space) classified as operating leases, concluded in
Polish zlotys;

Á 2.73 % for property rental contracts (mainly office space) classified as operating leases, concluded in
euros;

Á 4.31% for contracts for perpetual usufruct of land, concluded in Polish zlotys.

Impact of the adoption of IFRS 16 on the income statement for the year ended 31 December 2019

The table below presents the impact of applying IFRS 16 on the income statement of Asseco Poland S.A. for
the period of 12 months ended 31 December 2019.

Impact of IFRS 16 on the income statement
Year ended

31 Dec. 2019
(in line with IFRS 16)

Adjustment due to
the adoption of IFRS 16

Year ended
31 Dec. 2018 (excluding

the adoption of IFRS 16 ς
in line with IAS 17)

Operating revenues (total) 809.4  - 809.4

Operating costs (total) (700.1) (1.2) (701.3)

of which depreciation of rented, leased
and perpetual usufruct assets

(15.2) 8.5  (6.7) *

of which rental fees (3.2) (9.7) (12.9)

Operating profit (loss) 109.3 (1.2) 108.1

Financial income and expenses 115.5 2.4  117.9

Pre-tax profit (loss) 224.8 1.2  226.0

Corporate income tax (current and deferred
tax expense)

(18.0) (0.1) (18.1)

Net profit/loss on ordinary activities 206.8  1.1  207.9

*  depreciation of assets held under finance lease contracts in accordance with IAS 17

Lƴ нлмфΣ ǘƘŜ LƴǘŜǊƴŀǘƛƻƴŀƭ CƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ wŜǇƻǊǘƛƴƎ LƴǘŜǊǇǊŜǘŀǘƛƻƴǎ /ƻƳƳƛǘǘŜŜ όάLCwL/έύ ŘƛǎŎǳǎǎŜŘΣ ŀƳƻƴƎ ƻǘƘŜǊǎΣ
the following issues related to the implementation of IFRS 16: rights to a specified underground space
όΨǎǳōǎǳǊŦŀŎŜ ǊƛƎƘǘǎΩύΣ the ƭŜǎǎŜŜΩǎ ƛƴŎǊŜƳŜƴǘŀƭ ōƻǊǊƻǿƛƴƎ ǊŀǘŜΣ the duration of a lease contract, as well as the
useful life of investments in third-party tangible assets, and decided not to include these issues in the
amendment agenda for the Standard. ¢ƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅ Ƙŀǎ ŀƴŀƭȅȊŜŘ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳƳƛǘǘŜŜΩǎ ŀǊƎǳƳŜƴǘǎ ŀƴŘ ŎƻƴŎƭǳŘŜŘ

[…]

of such contracts would have a material impact on the test results.

As shown in the table above, the discount rate applied in the analysis model for the Banking and Finance
segment equalled 7.5%. Whereas, the compound annual growth rate of cash flows for the period from 2020 to
2024 as applied in the model for this segment equalled 32.2%. The values of analogical parameters (i.e. WACC
and CAGR) applied in the model for the Public Administration segment equalled 7.5% and 21.4%, respectively.
For the General Business segment we applied the same value of WACC as for other segments, while the
adopted compound annual growth rate of free cash flows equalled 13.0%.

In addition, the table below presents the analysis of sensitivity of our models for the calculation of the
recoverable amounts of cash-generating units, to changes in discount rates (the applied discount rate was
changed in the range from 0.5 pp to 1.5 pp in plus and in minus), as well as to percentage changes in the
expected free cash flows (the amount of FCFF was changed by 1%, 3% and 5% in plus and in minus).

Banking and Finance segment   Change in discount rate for the residual period (in percentage points)

 -1.5 pp -1.0 pp -0.5 pp 0.0 pp +0.5 pp +1.0 pp +1.5 pp

Present value of FCFF
(in millions of PLN) 2,923.7 2,821.9 2,734.7 2,659.2 2,593.1 2,534.9 2,483.2

Excess/deficit against
the ǳƴƛǘΩǎ ōƻƻƪ ǾŀƭǳŜ
(in millions of PLN)

366.1 264.3 177.1 101.6 35.6 (22.6) (74.3)

Banking and Finance segment   Change in the value of FCFF in the years 2020-2024 (in percentage)

 -5% -3% -1% 0% +1% +3% +5%

Present value of FCFF
(in millions of PLN) 2,589.9 2,617.6 2,645.3 2,659.2 2,673.0 2,700.7 2,728.5

Excess/deficit against
the ǳƴƛǘΩǎ ōƻƻƪ ǾŀƭǳŜ
(in millions of PLN)

32.4 60.1 87.8 101.6 115.5 143.2 170.9

Asseco Poland S.A.

Financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019 in accordance with EU IFRS (in millions of PLN)   50

Public Administration segment   Change in discount rate for the residual period (in percentage points)

 -1.5 pp -1.0 pp -0.5 pp 0.0 pp +0.5 pp +1.0 pp +1.5 pp

Present value of FCFF
(in millions of PLN) 2,329.9 2,240.9 2,164.7 2,098.7 2,041.0 1,990.2 1,944.9

Excess/deficit against
the ǳƴƛǘΩǎ ōƻƻƪ ǾŀƭǳŜ
(in millions of PLN)

409.6 320.6 244.4 178.4 120.7 69.8 24.6

Public Administration segment   Change in the value of FCFF in the years 2020-2024 (in percentage)

 -5% -3% -1% 0% +1% +3% +5%

Present value of FCFF
(in millions of PLN) 2,033.7 2,059.7 2,085.7 2,098.7 2,111.7 2,137.7 2,163.7

Excess/deficit against
the ǳƴƛǘΩǎ ōƻƻƪ ǾŀƭǳŜ
(in millions of PLN)

113.4 139.4 165.4 178.4 191.4 217.4 243.4

General Business segment   Change in discount rate for the residual period (in percentage points)

 -1.5 pp -1.0 pp -0.5 pp 0.0 pp +0.5 pp +1.0 pp +1.5 pp

Present value of FCFF
(in millions of PLN) 674.7 651.0 630.8 613.3 597.9 584.4 572.4

Excess/deficit against
the ǳƴƛǘΩǎ ōƻƻƪ ǾŀƭǳŜ
(in millions of PLN)

176.4 152.8 132.5 115.0 99.7 86.1 74.1

General Business segment   Change in the value of FCFF in the years 2020-2024 (in percentage)

 -5% -3% -1% 0% +1% +3% +5%

Present value of FCFF
(in millions of PLN) 595.1 602.4 609.6 613.3 616.9 624.1 631.4

Excess/deficit against
the ǳƴƛǘΩǎ ōƻƻƪ ǾŀƭǳŜ
(in millions of PLN)

96.8 104.1 111.4 115.0 118.6 125.9 133.1

As indicated in the table above, for the Banking and Finance segment identified as a cash-generating unit in the
Company, the discount rate applied in the analysis model equalled 7.5%. Whereas, the compound annual
growth rate of cash flows for the period from 2020 to 2024 as applied in the model for this segment equalled
32.2%. The values of analogical parameters (i.e. WACC and CAGR) applied in the model for the Public
Administration segment equalled 7.5% and 21.4%, respectively. For the General Business segment we applied
the same value of WACC as for other segments, while the adopted compound annual growth rate of free cash